

9 SC 332/2018
STATE Vs. RAJINDER AND ORS
215/2017
(Malviya Nagar)
Under Section--364A/346/387/34 IPC & 25 Arms Act
CNR-DLST01-004297-2018

28.11.2025

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Accused Rajinder, Vikas, Balraj, Devraj in person along with Ld. Counsel Sh. RB Bhargava.

PW Victim Rakesh Bajaj in person.

1) On query raised by the Court to PW7 Rakesh Bajaj who is also the complainant/victim in the subject FIR whether he is in possession of vehicle number HR26BX2360 of make and model Honda Brio. PW7 responds that he is in possession of the same and he can produce the same. PW 7 is directed to bring the vehicle to Saket Court complex by next one hour.

2) Matter be kept back for compliance of above directions. All accused persons are directed to remain present on second call.

At 12:30P.M

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.
Mr. R.B.Bhargava, learned counsel for all accused persons.

EB

Mr. Sudeep Sharma, learned counsel for victim Rakesh Bajaj.

Accused Rajinder, Balraj, Vikas and Devraj are present on bail.

PW Victim Rakesh Bajaj in person.

PW SI Sonu, No. 4905/D, presently posted at Karol Bagh Circle Traffic, New Delhi in person.

1. PW-4 SI Sonu recalled for further examination in chief after 28.01.2025. He is partly examined and his further examination in chief is deferred as it is lunch time.

2. Matter be kept back at 02:00P.M.

At 02:00P.M to 03.40P.M.

3. PW-4 SI Sonu recalled for further examination in chief after lunch. He is examined and his cross examination is deferred at the request of learned counsel for all accused persons.

4. Regardless, in compliance of section 278 CrPC, the statement of PW4 was read out to him.

5. Issue fresh summons to PW SI Sonu for next date of hearing.

6. Victim Rakesh Bajaj is bound down for next date of hearing i.e. **05.12.2025**. Victim Rakesh Bajaj is directed to produce the case property i.e. Honda Brio, blue colour bearing registration No. HR-26-BX-2360 on next date of hearing.

7. Issue fresh summons to victim Rakesh Bajaj for **05.12.2025**.

At 03:44P.M.

8. PW-4 SI Sonu at the time of signing of the statement submits that he stated it was Ct. Naveen, who pulled out and apprehended accused Vikas, however, it was HC Narender who pulled out and apprehended accused Vikas and not Ct. Naveen.
9. In view of the above submission, an opportunity is granted to the prosecution to seek recourse in accordance with law.
10. Put up for date fixed i.e. **05.12.2025**.

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
ASJ (FTC)–01, South District
Saket, New Delhi/28.11.2025