

Item No. 4 - SC No. 332/2018

Case Type & No.:	Session Case (SC) No. 332/2018
CNR No.:	DLST01- 004297-2018
Case Title:	STATE VS. RAJINDER AND ORS
FIR No. & PS:	FIR No. 215/2017, PS Malviya Nagar
Stage of Case:	Prosecution Evidence

Present: Mr. Santosh Kumar, Ld. APP for the State.
Mr. R.B.Bhargav, Advocate for all the accused persons.
Accused Balraj is present.
Accused Rajinder, Vikas and Devraj are absent.

PROCEEDINGS / ORDER
11.08.2026

1. Summons issued to HC Sunil, SI Sonu and MHC(M) received back served. Service reports are taken on record.
2. An exemption request has been moved by HC Sunil, citing that he has been posted on Delhi Vidhan Sabha Sessions duty. Accordingly, he is exempted for today.
3. With regard to IO Sonu, *Naib* Court informs that inadvertently the summons were transmitted to Ct. (now SI) Sonu Nain, who has already recorded his testimony as PW-4 on 13.03.2026 and also stands discharged *vide* order dated 04.06.2026.
4. At this stage, learned counsel for accused persons has moved an exemption application on behalf of accused Rajinder, Devraj and Vikas. Exemption requests are allowed for today.

5. On perusal of Case Record, it is observed that prosecution has cited 13 witnesses in the charge sheet. As of today, 6 witnesses have already been examined by the prosecution. It is observed that Prosecution Witness Vinay Bajaj is deceased. It is further observed that the witnesses who are yet to be examined are as below:

- a. Karan Singh alias Rana at serial number 4;
- b. ASI Jitender at serial number 5;
- c. MHC(M) PS Malviya Nagar at serial number 9;
- d. HC Sunil at serial number 10 (*sic*);
- e. MCD Panipath (*sic*) at serial number 11 (*sic*), and
- f. IO/SI Sonu Kumar Singh at serial number 11 (*sic*)

6. Re-notify **for P.E. on 26.09.2026.**

7. Accordingly, issue fresh summons to – Karan Singh @ Rana (S.No. 4); ASI Jitender (S.No.5); IO/SI Sonu Kumar Singh (S.No.11-sic); MHC (M) PS - Malviya Nagar (S.No. 9) a/w Register Nos. 19, 21; HC Sunil (S.No. 10), and MCD Panipath (*sic*) (S.No.11) (*sic*) returnable for **26.09.2026.**

(Hargurvarinder Singh Jaggi)
Additional Sessions Judge (FTC-01)
South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi
11.08.2026 *EB*